EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 04 Series of 2024

AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE COMMITTEE ON ANTI-RED TAPE (CART) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CAMALANIUGAN

WHEREAS, RA No. 11032, otherwise known as the "Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 mandates all government offices to adopt simplified requirements and procedures that will reduce red tape and expedite business and non-business-related transactions;

WHEREAS, Memorandum Circular (MC) No. 2020- 07 issued by the Anti-Red Tape Authority directs all government to create a Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART) to comply with RA No. 11032 and its IRR;

WHEREAS, CART was created by virtue of Executive Order No. 66, Series of 2022 and is due for updating to ensure efficient functioning;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ISIDRO T. CABADDU, Municipal Mayor of Camalaniugan, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby order the Reconstitution of the Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART) of the Municipality of Camalaniugan with the following stipulations:

SECTION 1. COMPOSITION: The Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART) shall be composed as follows:

Chair ISIDRO T. CABADDU

Municipal Mayor

Co-Chair..... JAMUEL O. ROSARIO, Ph.D.

Municipal Vice-Mayor

Members..... En.P EDIMAR P. CABAYA, RMT, MPH, DLUP

MPDC/MENRO-Designate

JOENA C. ALARIAO

HRMO II

Dr. DESIREEH GRACIA C. BULAUITAN, FPOGS, MMHoA

Municipal Health Officer

ENGR. ROWELL M. BANGAYAN

Municipal Engineer

ROSEMARIE S. ASPURIA

Information Officer II

LOURDES U. CEPEDA

Municipal Treasurer

SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS: The CART shall ensure compliance with the requirements of R.A. No. 11032, its Implementing Rules and Regulations and subsequent issuances by the ARTA, as applicable.

SECTION 3. SECRETARIAT. The Human Resource Management Office shall serve as the Committee's Secretariat tasked to handle all administrative and secretariat activities.

SECTION 4. OPERATIONAL FUNDS. All costs pertaining to the operations of the Committee shall be chargeable against available funds and resources of the local government, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules.

SECTION 5. **REPEALING CLAUSE.** All orders or parts thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Order are hereby repealed or mnodified accordingly.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY: This order shall take effect immediately.

Done this 29th day of January 2024 at Camalaniugan, Cagayan.

ISIDRO T. CABADDU Municipal Mayor